the interest on said bands, as it becomes due, together with five per cent. of the principal of said bonds, as mentioned in the first section of this act; and if the said president and council should fail or neglect to levy and collect said tax for one year, it shall be the duty of the circuit judge sitting in the county of Brown, on application of any holder of said bonds, to direct the sheriff of said county to take the assessment roll of said borough, and to calculate the amount necessary to be charged against each person having property assessed in his or her name, "pro rate," [pro rata] a sufficient per cent., so that when the whole amount is collected it shall be sufficient to pay the whole amount accruing from the neglect or refusal of the said president and council of said borough to levy and collect, as aforesaid, together with the costs; and on the refusal or neglect of any person to pay when demanded by said sheriff, it shall be the duty of said sheriff to take the property assessed to such person, and sell the same at public auction, giving the same notice, and the parties having the same right of redemption as on executions at common law.

Approved March 27, 1860.

CHAPTER 223.

[Published March 30, 1860.]

AN ACT to authorize the towns, cities and villages of the county of Dodge to retain license monies in their town, city or village treasu-

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All moneys derived from licenses granted License mon-in the counties of Dodge, Jefferson, Columbia, Winne-et al. counties bago and Brown, under the provisions of chapter thirty- to be retained five of the Revised Statutes of this State, shall be paid into in town, city, the treasuries of the several towns, cities, [and] villages or villages treasuries. of said counties of Dodge, Jefferson, Columbia, Winnebago and Brown, when such licenses are granted, and shall be appropriated and paid out, as directed by the proper town board of supervisors, common council, or village board of trustees or councillors.

Counties SEC. 2. Section sixteen, of chapter thirty-five, of the named in sec. Revised Statutes, shall not apply to the counties of from provision Dodge, Jefferson, Columbia, Winnebago and Brown, after of sec. 16, this act takes effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1860.

CHAPTER 224.

[Published April 14, 1860.]

AN ACT to authorize the laying out of a state road from Prairie du Chien to La Crosse.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners to lay out Spurrier, are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out State road Pr. and establish a state road from Prairie du Chien, in Crawford county, to La Crosse, in La Crosse county:

Provided, that no part of the expenses of laying out and establishing said road shall be paid out of the State Treasury.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.
Approved March 28, 1860.

CHAPTER 225.

[Published April 14, 1860.]

AN ACT to provide for the disposal and expenditure of the drainage fund moneys in Jefferson county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Drainage fund income for Jeff. Co. to be apportioned among [the towns.

SECTION 1. All interest moneys which the county of Jefferson may become entitled to, and receive, in conformity with the provisions of chapter 67, of the General Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to provide for disposing of the drainage fund and the distributing of the interest thereof,"